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executive summary

overview

•	 There are two OFCC programs covered by the OFCC Project Agreement (PA) - ELPP and CFAP

ELPP = Expedited Local Partnership Program (Phase scope includes Additions to MS, HS + 4 new ES)
CFAP = Classroom Facilities Assistance Program (Phase scope includes Renovations to all buildings)

•	 Entering into the OFCC Project Agreement (PA) locks in the State share percentage (32%) for ALL phases of the  
Master Facilities Plan

•	 Any qualifying work completed under ELPP before the District is eligible for CFAP builds credit toward the District’s Local 
share within the current OFCC Masterplan

•	 Any remaining funds not spent on the ELPP phase scope will go toward the CFAP phase scope

•	 State share projected to escalate to approximately $205,000,000 by 2031

•	 Allows for renovations/equipment replacements to be added to the ELPP Discrete Portion up until the District enters the 
CFAP program

OFCC Project Agreement (PA) 
State Share (32%) $186,261,082

Co-funded Local Share (68%) *excludes non-OFCC LFIs $401,250,528

TOTAL MASTERPLAN - 2025 $587,511,610
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phase start ELPP 2025 CFAP +/- 2030 to 2031

Building
VOTER $$ 

(ELPP + LFI)
MS/HS additions,  

4 new ES

OFCC $$
(ELPP MP)

MS/HS additions,  
4 new ES

DELTA 
(ELPP voter $-ofcc $)

OFCC $$  
(CFAP)

Renovations + OFCC 
Allowances

WHY 
DELTA

(see escalation 
legend p#3)

Plains Jr. School $67,210,185 $62,294,623 $4,915,562 $7,794,056 A

East Freshman $53,446,946 $49,537,987 $3,909,959 $5,774,939 A

East High School $75,845,063 $70,300,516 $5,544,547 $51,300,995 A

West High School $75,785,059 $70,244,898 $5,540,161 $42,313,037 A

New E.S. $46,243,954 $36,586,029 $9,657,925

n/a

B

New E.S. $46,243,954 $36,586,029 $9,657,925 B

New E.S. $46,243,954 $36,586,029 $9,657,925 B

New E.S. $46,243,954 $36,586,029 $9,657,925 B

Demolition $9,096,434 $8,379,507 $716,927 C

Endeavor ES $3,652,730 

Van Gorden ES $4,436,255 

Wyandot ES $3,210,339 

Cherokee ES $17,741,404 

Independence ES $15,808,870 

Union ES $4,643,871 

Ridge Jr School $18,709,730 

Liberty EC $4,953,999 

Co-Funded Total Co-Funded Total

TOTAL $466,359,503 $407,101,647 $59,528,856 $180,340,225

Non-OFCC LFI - Field House  
Seed Fund

$20,000,000

Non-OFCC LFI - Field/Stadium 
Improvements

$20,000,000

Grand Total $506,359,503
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* **

* Fulfills local share per current PA, builds CFAP credit

** Does not include escalation costs
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executive summary -  appendix

escalation legend 

A
ELPP MS/HS Additions 14.15%

Inflation Adjustment (Apr. 2025)
LFI (Integrated)
Adjustment for Materials/Tariffs

4.95%
5.0%

4.20%

B

ELPP New ES 23.6%

Inflation Adjustment (Apr. 2025)
LFI (Integrated)
LFI Additional SF
Adjustment for Materials/Tariffs
Escalation for later phasing

4.95%
5.00%
4.93%
4.20%
4.52%

C
ELPP Demo/Abatement 8.56%

Inflation Adjustment 8.56%


